## Bid No. F18-11 - Saftey Improvements- Entry Doors



#### **BID OPENING**

January 18th 2019 @ 2:00pm SBCUSD - SMART BUILDING 793 NORTH E STREET San Bernardino, CA 92410

# Bid Results & 3 Lowest Bids Subcontractor Lists Available at Facilities website under the procurements tab by bid number: http://sbcusdfacilities.com/transforming-schools/bid-opportunities

	CONTRACTOR (Name, City, State)	BID AMOUNT
1	AAA Network Solutions Inc, Buena Park , CA	\$ 304,982.42
2	Vector Resources Inc dba Vector USA, Rancho Cucamonga, CA	\$ 371,359.60
3		
4	2	
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		

## SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID COVER SHEET

BID NO.: F18-11 DSA APP #: not applicable BID DUE: January 18, 2019, 2:00 PM

PROJECT NAME: F18-11 Safety Improvements – Entry Doors

PROJECT ADDRESSES: Various SBCUSD School Campuses (See Appendix A for list)

THE WORK UNDER THIS BID IS A PROJECT OF: FACILITIES DEPARTMENT

**BID PACKAGE SUBMITTAL FROM:** 

BIDDER/CONTRACTOR; \_\_\_AAA Network Solutions, Inc.

BIDDER CONTACT: David Ngo

BIDDER ADDRESS: 8401 Page Street, Buena Park, CA 90621

BIDDER TELEPHONE: (714) 484-2711

BIDDER EMAIL: dngo@aaansi.com

### CONTENTS MUST INCLUDE: (Please Check Each Box)

Attachments:

2 - Site Visit Certification - n/a

∑ 5 - Bid Bond Form

☑ 6 - Bidder References & Responsibility Information

∇ – Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation

☑ 9 – Local Business Outreach Program (LBOP) Form

SUBMIT BID TO: BID BOX - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Smart Building

793 NORTH "E" STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410

NOTE: This sheet must be completed and affixed to the outside of the bid envelope.

## **BID FORM (Revise-ADDENDUM 2)**

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project:

F18-11 SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS - ENTRY DOORS

Project Addresses:

Various SBCUSD School Campuses (See Appendix A for location addresses)

#### Bid No. F18-11

CONTRACTOR NAME:	AAA Network Solutions, Inc.
DIR REGISTRATION NUMBER:	100000242
ADDRESS:	8401 Page Street
	Buena Park, CA 90621
TELEPHONE:	( 714 ) 484-2711
FAX:	( 714 ) 484-2994
EMAIL:	dngo@aaansi.com
	IARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing ein called "DISTRICT".
the undersigned conditions affect is to be done, we and agrees to prove everything requirements any and services necessions.	d in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, ed bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local cting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and tired to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation sary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner nection with the construction of:
	BID NO. F18-11 Safety Improvements – Entry Doors
	CT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.
<ol><li>Bidder acknowle</li></ol>	edges the following Addenda:
Numbe	er Number Number Number Number Number
_1_	
	ne inclusion of all addenda issued prior to bid in the blanks provided above. Your failure ender your bid non-responsive.

3		T	O	T	Α	L	B	A	S	Ε	В	ID
---	--	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	----

A.	Unit Price to provide and install a complete working unit, one electric strike, one 24 V DC power unit, as include installation of all required supporting Ether power to door strike and power supply.	nd one (1) IX-MV7-HW Master S	tation. Price is to
	<ol> <li>Unit Price, single location</li> </ol>	(\$ <u>6,374.56</u>	_)
	2. Unit Price (above) x 40 locations	(\$ 254,982.42	_)
B.	Allowance	(\$50,000.00	_)
C.	Total Price - Entire Job		
	(A. Base Bid Unit Price x 40 + Allowance B)	(\$_304,982.42	)
D.	TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN WORDS & N	NUMBERS:	
	Three Hundred Four Thousand Nine Hun	ndred Eighty-Two and 42/100	_DOLLARS
	(\$_304,982.42		_)
4.	UNIT PRICE BID ITEMS (product numbers are Aipi	hone part numbers)	
P	A. Option to provide and install additional one (1) IX include up to 50 ft. of additional Ethernet cabling.	-MV7-HW Master Station at each	location. Price to
	,	(Price per one location \$	1,465.45
В	<ol> <li>Option to provide, program and install Master Sta IXMV7-HW Master Station via network to up to 3 system capability expected late-Summer 2019.)</li> </ol>		
		(Price per one location \$	1,022.61
C.	Price to provide and install one IX-DVF-2RA Call St include installation of all required supporting Ethern power to door strike and 24V DC power supply.		
		(Price per one location \$	4,652.96
D.	Price to provide and install one IX-DVF-RA Call Sta include installation of all required supporting Ethern- power to door strike and power supply.		Price is to and electrical
		(Price per one location \$	5,260.28
E.	Price per linear foot to run additional interior Etherne	et cabling. (Price per linear foot \$_	1.75
F.	Price per linear foot to run additional exterior electric power supply and electronic strike at an exterior gat		vice possible
		(Price per linear foot \$_	30.00

G.	Price per linear foot to run additional Ethernet cable and EM cabling over 100 l.f.)	T conduit to an exterior gate (if total		
		(Price per linear foot \$27.00)		
H.	Price per lineal foot to saw cut existing paving, trench, install underground installation be required to connect system to ex			
		(Price per linear foot \$_82.00)		
I.	Price to provide one replacement Door Station IX-DA	(Price per each \$ <u>647.95</u> )		
J	Price to provide one replacement Door Station IX-DV	(Price per each \$ <u>810.83</u> )		
K.	Price to provide one IX-DVF-2RA Call Station and one WBA	-HA Wall box. (Price for pair \$ <u>2,131.52</u> )		
L.	Price to provide one IX-MV7-HW Master Station	(Price per each \$ 1,002.03		
Μ.	Price to provide one IX-MV7-W Master Station	(Price per each \$ <u>978.43</u> )		
N.		rogrammable Relay Adaptor: (Price per one location \$_528.86)		
Ο.	' '	ullion Mounting Bracket Model KMB-45: (Price per one location \$ <u>171.91</u> )		
P.	Option to provide and install additional one (1) 30 Degree Mullion Mounting Bracket Model KAW-D:  (Price per one location \$ 173.92			
Q.	Option to provide and install additional one (1) Security Housing IX-SDH  (Price per one location \$ 299.50			
R.		el Enclosure Model SBX-ISDVF: (Price per one location \$ <u>269.40</u> )		
	S. Option to provide and install additional one (1) 18-Guasurface mounting the IX-DF, IX-SS, IX-DF-HID, and IX-DF-F			
T.	Option to provide one Atop Industries AD1048-24FS 48W/2/	A DIN-Rail Power Supply (Price per each \$ <u>44.00</u> )		
U.	Option to provide one Aiphone PS-1225UL Power Supply (Price per each \$ 74.00 )			
V.	Option to provide one Aiphone PS-2420UL Power Supply	(Price per each \$ <u>81.00</u> )		
W.	Option to provide and install additional one (1) Aiphone sing with "ASSISTANCE" labeling. (Requires Part Nos. (1ea.) IP-LCB, (4 ea.) TW-ASW, (1 ea.) TW-MKL, and (1 ea.) PS-242 required supporting Ethernet (Cat 6a) cabling (up to 100 ft.)	DVF-2RA, (1 ea.) TW-23B/A, (1 ea.) TW-0UL. Price is to include installation of all		
X.	Option to provide and install Sargent-Assa Abloy 80 Series I	Exit Device. (ADDENDUM 2).		
		(Price per each \$ <u>\$1,300.00</u> )		
Y.	Option to provide and install HES-Assa Abloy 9400/9500/96 (ADDENDUM 2).	00/9700 series electric strikes.		
		(Price per each \$ <u>495.00</u> )		
Z.	Option to provide and install Sargent-Assa Abloy 525 Deflect Rancho Cucamonga for kit pricing. (ADDENDUM 2).	tor Kit. Contact Montgomery Hardware in		
	(	(Price per one location \$_166.00)		

- 5. Alternate Bids: (section not used)
- 6. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 7. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid: Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 8. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 9. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 10. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 11. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.
- 12. All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

AAA Network Solutions, Inc.	
Hoai-Phuong Ngo - President, Secretary, Treasurer	
David Ngo - Sr. Vice President	

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

- 13. <u>PROTEST PROCEDURES.</u> If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- 14. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:

License Number: 938689

License expiration date: 10/31/2019

Name on License: AAA Network Solutions, Inc.

Class of License: C7, C10

DIR Registration Number: 1000000242

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

- 15. Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within **five (5) calendar days** from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
- 16. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.
- 17. <u>Debarment.</u> In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:
  - a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;

- b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
- c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
- d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 18. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 <u>et. seq.</u>) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

#### 19. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

	AAA Network Solutions, Inc.		
	Proper Name of Company		
	David Ngo - Sr. Vice President		
	Name of Bidder Representative		
	8401 Page Street		
	Street Address		
	Buena Park, CA 90621		
	City, State, and Zip		
	(714) 484-2711		(714) 484-2994
	Phone Number		Fax Number
	dngo@aaansi.com		
	E-mail		
	1		
Ву:	Mento	Date:	1/17/19
	Signature of Bidder Representative		

**NOTE**: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

#### ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO BID FORM

## NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(Prime Bidder)

The undersigned declares:			
I am the Sr. Vice President (Title)	of <u>AAA Network Solu</u> (Name of Bidder)	utions, Inc.	
the party making the foregoing bid.			
The bid is not made in the interest association, organization, or corporat directly or indirectly induced or solici. The bidder has not in any manne conference with anyone to fix the bid or cost element of the bid price, or of The bidder has not, directly or indire contents thereof, or divulged informal association, organization, bid deposi sham bid, and has not paid, and will in	tion. The bid is genuine and ited any other bidder to puter, directly or indirectly, so price of the bidder or any fithat of any other bidder. A pectly, submitted his or her lation or data relative thereto itory, or to any member or	d not collusive or shat in a sham bid, or sought by agreeme other bidder, or to All statements contabid price or any brept, to any corporation agent thereof, to e	am. The bidder has no to refrain from bidding ent, communication, o fix any overhead, profit ained in the bid are true eakdown thereof, or the n, partnership, company effectuate a collusive o
Any person executing this declaration limited liability company, limited liability has full power to execute, and does of the control of the	ility partnership, or any oth execute, this declaration o	er entity, hereby re n behalf of the bidde	presents that he or she er.
I declare under penalty of perjury und and that this declaration is executed on 2019 at <u>Buena Park</u>			
(Signature)		141	
e.			
<u>David Ngo, Sr. Vice President</u> (Name)			

## **ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO BID FORM**

## **CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DVBE POLICY**

Bid No.: <u>F18-11</u>		
Project: <u>Safety I</u>	mprovements - Entry Doors	
Policy No.: 332	23	Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises
		nd/or modernization of school facilities which are n Board shall include the following language:
goal for Doverall do pursuant	Disabled Veteran Business Ilar amount of funds alloca	Section 17076.11, this Board has a participation is Enterprises of three percent, per year, of the lated to the District by the State Allocation Board school Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or lear by the District.
District of contract. project, the identifying	anticipated participation of Prior to, and as a condition the Contractor shall provers the amount paid to Disab	ct, the Contractor will provide a statement to the of Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the on for final payment under any contract for such ide appropriate documentation to the District pled Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction can assess its success at meeting this goal.
policy as		all devise a process for the implementation of this Code and shall make any necessary revision to gislation.
Tentative Board [	Date: <u>2/5/19</u>	
The bidder/contra	actor agrees to comply with	n the above District DVBE policy:
Bidder/Contracto	r: _AAA Network Solutions, In	nc.
Signature:	well	, David Ngo, Sr. Vice President
Date:1/17/19		

#### ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

#### **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

**NOTE:** If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

## **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM**

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Proper Name of Bidder:		
- Topor Harris of Stades.	AAA Network Solutions, Inc.	
Date:	1/17/19	
Name:	David Ngo, Sr. Vice President	
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Mulle	
Address:	8401 Page Street, Buena Park, CA 90621	
Phone:	(714) 484-2711	

# SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID COVER SHEET

BID NO.: F18-11 DSA APP #: not applicable BID DUE: January 18, 2019, 2:00 PM

PROJECT NAME: F18-11 Safety Improvements – Entry Doors

PROJECT ADDRESSES: Various SBCUSD School Campuses (See Appendix A for list)

THE WORK UNDER THIS BID IS A PROJECT OF: FACILITIES DEPARTMENT

BID PACKAGE SUBMITTAL FROM:

BIDDER/CONTRACTOR: Vector Resources, Inc. dba VectorUSA

BIDDER CONTACT: Skyler Peterson, Regional Sales Manager

BIDDER ADDRESS: 8647 9th Street, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

BIDDER TELEPHONE: (909) 303-7739

BIDDER EMAIL: speterson@vectorusa.com

CONTENTS MUST INCLUDE: (Please Check Each Box)

Attachments:

X 1 - Bidder's Non-Collusion Affidavit

2 - Site Visit Certification - n/a

☑ 3 - Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy)

X 4 - Proposed Subcontractors

X 5 - Bid Bond Form

6 - Bidder References & Responsibility Information

∇ – Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation

∑ 9 – Local Business Outreach Program (LBOP) Form

SUBMIT BID TO:

**BID BOX - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT** 

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

**Smart Building** 

793 NORTH "E" STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410

NOTE: This sheet must be completed and affixed to the outside of the bid envelope.

## **BID FORM (Revise-ADDENDUM 2)**

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project:	F18- 11 SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS - ENTRY DOORS
----------	---

Project Addresses: Various SBCUSD School Campuses (See Appendix A for location addresses)

#### Bid No. F18-11

	Bid No. 1 to 11	
CONTRACTOR NAME:	Vector Resources, Inc. dba VectorUSA	
DIR REGISTRATION NUMBER:	1000002893	
ADDRESS:	8647 9th Street	
	Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730	
TELEPHONE:	( 909 ) 303-7739	
FAX:	( 844 ) 269-9739	
EMAIL:	speterson@vectorusa.com	
	IARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing ein called "DISTRICT".	
Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:		
	BID NO. F18-11 Safety Improvements – Entry Doors	
	CT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.	
2. Bidder acknowle	edges the following Addenda:	
Numbe	er Number Number Number Number Number	
1_		
	ne inclusion of all addenda issued prior to bid in the blanks provided above. Your failure ender your bid non-responsive.	

•		 -
	TOTAL	

A.		g system, consisting of one (1) Aiphone IX-DA door and one (1) IX-MV7-HW Master Station. Price is to rnet (Cat 6a) cabling (up to 100 ft.) and electrical
	1. Unit Price, single location	(\$)
	2. Unit Price (above) x 40 locations	(\$)
B.	Allowance	(\$ 50,000.00 )
C.	Total Price - Entire Job	
	(A. Base Bid Unit Price x 40 + Allowance B)	(\$)
D.	TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN WORDS &	NUMBERS:
	Three Hundred Seventy One T	housand Three Hundred
	Fifty Nine and 60/100	DOLLARS
	(\$ _ 371,359.60	)
4.	UNIT PRICE BID ITEMS (product numbers are Aip	hone part numbers)
Α.	Option to provide and install additional one (1) IX-N include up to 50 ft. of additional Ethernet cabling.	//V7-HW Master Station at each location. Price to
	motion of the organization and motion of the majority	(Price per one location \$1,487.77_)
B.	Option to provide, program and install Master Stati IXMV7-HW Master Station via network to up to 3 system capability expected late-Summer 2019.)	on IX-Soft software providing ability to connect Personal Computers at each location. (Future IX
	,	(Price per one location \$7,345.80_)
C.	Price to provide and install one IX-DVF-2RA Call S include installation of all required supporting Etherr power to door strike and 24V DC power supply.	
		(Price per one location \$
D.	Price to provide and install one IX-DVF-RA Call Statinclude installation of all required supporting Etherr power to door strike and power supply.	
		(Price per one location \$4,527.71_)
E.	Price per linear foot to run additional interior Ethern	
_		(Price per linear foot \$ 2.98 )
۲.	Price per linear foot to run additional exterior electr power supply and electronic strike at an exterior ga	
		(Price per linear foot \$25.74_)

G.	Price per linear foot to run additional Ethernet cable and EMT conduit to an exterior gate (if total cabling over 100 l.f.)		
		(Price per linear foot \$	28.72)
H.	Price per lineal foot to saw cut existing paving, trench, insta underground installation be required to connect system to ex		ling should
		(Price per linear foot \$	228.10)
t.	Price to provide one replacement Door Station IX-DA	(Price per each \$	667.44)
J.	Price to provide one replacement Door Station IX-DV	(Price per each \$	834.62)
K.	Price to provide one IX-DVF-2RA Call Station and one WBA	A-HA Wall box. (Price for pair \$	2,151.36 )
L.	Price to provide one IX-MV7-HW Master Station	(Price per each \$	1,030.32)
M.	Price to provide one IX-MV7-W Master Station	(Price per each \$	1,004.40_)
N.		Programmable Relay Adaptor: (Price per one location \$	436.30)
Ο.	Option to provide and install additional one (1) 45 Degree M	lullion Mounting Bracket Model (Price per one location \$	
P.	Option to provide and install additional one (1) 30 Degree M	lullion Mounting Bracket Model (Price per one location \$	
Q.	Option to provide and install additional one (1) Security Hou	sing IX-SDH (Price per one location \$	<u>259.59</u> )
R.	Option to provide and install additional one (1) Stainless Ste	eel Enclosure Model SBX-ISDV (Price per one location \$	
S.	Option to provide and install additional one (1) 18-Guage st surface mounting the IX-DF, IX-SS, IX-DF-HID, and IX-DF-I		
Т.	Option to provide one Atop Industries AD1048-24FS 48W/2	A DIN-Rail Power Supply (Price per each \$	42.28)
U.	Option to provide one Aiphone PS-1225UL Power Supply	(Price per each \$	73.87)
$V_{\bar{\boldsymbol{\psi}}}$	Option to provide one Aiphone PS-2420UL Power Supply	(Price per each \$	82.94)
W.	Option to provide and install additional one (1) Aiphone sing with "ASSISTANCE" labeling. (Requires Part Nos. (1ea.) IP LCB, (4 ea.) TW-ASW, (1 ea.) TW-MKL, and (1 ea.) PS-242 required supporting Ethernet (Cat 6a) cabling (up to 100 ft.)	-DVF-2RA, (1 ea.) TW-23B/A, (20UL. Price is to include instal	(1 ea.) TW- lation of all
~	Option to provide and install Sargent-Assa Abloy 80 Series		0,479,20
Λ.	Option to provide and install Sargent-Assa Abioy of Series	(Price per each \$	1 156 64 \
V	Ontion to provide and install LICS Asso Ablay 0400/0500/06	•	1,156.64
Υ.	Option to provide and install HES-Assa Abloy 9400/9500/96 (ADDENDUM 2).		
_		(Price per one location \$	
Z.	Option to provide and install Sargent-Assa Abloy 525 Deflect Rancho Cucamonga for kit pricing. (ADDENDUM 2).	ctor Kit. Contact Montgomery H	ardware in
		(Price per one location \$	<u>852.08</u> )

- 5. Alternate Bids: (section not used)
- 6. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 7. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid: (Bid bond (10% of the Bid) certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 8. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 9. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 10. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 11. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.
- 12. All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

Vector Resources, Inc. dba VectorUSA	
David Zukerman, President	
Jeffrey Zukerman, Executive Vice President & Secretary	
Robert Messinger, Executive Vice President	
John Schuman, Executive Vice Presiden	

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

- 13. <u>PROTEST PROCEDURES.</u> If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- 14. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:

License Number: 654046

License expiration date: 09/30/2020

Name on License: Jeffrey Francis Zukerman

Class of License: C-7, C10, B, C-61/D56

DIR Registration Number: 1000002893

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

- 15. Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within **five (5)** calendar days from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
- 16. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.
- 17. <u>Debarment.</u> In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:
  - a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;

- Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
- Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
- d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 18. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

#### Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

Vector Resources, Inc. dba VectorUSA	
Proper Name of Company	
leffrey Zukerman, Evecutive Vice Presi	ident & Secretary; David Zukerman, President
Name of Bidder Representative	dent & Secretary, David Zukerman, Fresident
_3530 Voyager Street	
Street Address	
(310) 436-1000	(844) 269-9739
Phone Number	Fax Number
jzukerman@vectorura.com & dzukerm E-majl Signature of Bidder Representative	Date: January 17, 2019

**NOTE**: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

## ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO BID FORM

## NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(Prime Bidder)

	The undersigned declares: President and
	I am the Executive Vice President & Secretary of David Zukerman and Jeffrey Zukerman (Name of Bidder)
	the party making the foregoing bid.
	The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder., All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
	Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on this 17th day of 18th 20 20 at
/	(Signature)
	David Zukerman & Jeffrey Zukerman (Name)

### ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO BID FORM

## CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DVBE POLICY

Bid No.: F18-11
Project: Safety Improvements - Entry Doors
Policy No.: 3323 Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises
Project agreements for the construction and/or modernization of school facilities which are approved for funding by the State Allocation Board shall include the following language:
1. As required by the Education Code Section 17076.11, this Board has a participation goal for Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises of three percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount of funds allocated to the District by the State Allocation Board pursuant to the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998 for construction of modernization and expended each year by the District.
At the time of execution of a contract, the Contractor will provide a statement to the District of anticipated participation of Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the contract. Prior to, and as a condition for final payment under any contract for such project, the Contractor shall provide appropriate documentation to the District identifying the amount paid to Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction with the Contract, so that the District can assess its success at meeting this goal.
3. The Superintendent or designee shall devise a process for the implementation of this policy as defined in the Education Code and shall make any necessary revision to keep the policy current with State legislation.
Tentative Board Date: 2/5/19
The bidder/contractor agrees to comply with the above District DVBE policy:
Bidder/Contractor: Vector Resources, Inc. dba VectorUSA  Signature: David Zukerman, President and Jeffrey Zukerman, Executive Vice Pesident & Secretary
Date: January 17 2019

#### ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

#### **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

**NOTE:** If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

## **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM**

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
*VectorUSA will not	be utilizing the service	of a subcontractor for thi	s project.		
			1-2-1111		
H-p-11					

Proper Name of Bidder:	Vector Resource, Inc. dba VectorUSA
Date:	January 17, 2019
Name:	David Zukerman, President; Jeffrey Zukerman, Executive Vice V esident & Secretary
Signature of Bidder Representative:	m Comments
Address:	3530 Voyager Street, Torrance, CA 90503
Phone:	(310) 436-1000